tonnes. The transaction also includes Myllykoski Oyj’s 0.8 %
ownership of the Finnish energy company Pohjolan Voima Oy.

The approximate enterprise value of all businesses acquired
is EUR 900 million. UPM estimates that the transaction will
have a positive impact on cash fl ow immediately, and a positive
impact on earnings per share in 2012. Preliminarily, the annual
cost synergies were estimeted to exceed EUR 100 million.

For the fi nancing, UPM has issued fi ve million UPM shares
to the owners of Myllykoski Oyj and Rhein Papier GmbH and
raised EUR 800 in long-term debt.

The impact on UPM’s gearing ratio is estimated to be about
11 percentage points. At the end of June 2011, the gearing ratio
was 44%. In the third quarter, UPM will report a one-off  gain
from the transaction of approximately EUR 40 million.

If  the transaction had occurred on 1 January 2011, UPM’s
sales would have been EUR 5,501 million for January–June 2011
and operating profi t would have been EUR 480 million (exclud-
ing special items EUR 392 million). Profi t for the period would
have been EUR 447 million.

Group - Pro forma key fi gures

EURm
Reported

1–6/2011
Pro forma

adjustments
Pro forma
1–6/2011

Sales 4,779 722 5,501
EBITDA 751 33 784
Operating profi t 487 –7 480

excluding special items 399 –7 392
Profi t before tax 511 –24 487

excluding special items 355 –24 331
Profi t for the period 464 –17 447

Paper Business Area - Pro forma key fi gures

EURm
Reported

1–6/2011
Pro forma

adjustments
Pro forma
1–6/2011

Sales 3,313 722 4,035
EBITDA 228 33 261
Operating profi t –21 –7 –28

excluding special items –23 –7 –30
Paper deliveries, 1,000 t 4,909 1,169 6,078

Outlook for 2011
Earnings guidance for 2011 is unchanged. UPM operating profi t
excluding special items for 2011 is expected to improve from last
year. In the second half  of 2011, operating profi t excluding spe-
cial items is expected to be on about the same level as in the fi rst
half  of 2011. The earnings guidance includes the acquired Myl-
lykoski operations.

The broad-based solid demand growth in UPM’s products
experienced in the previous quarters has leveled off. The demand
outlook in UPM’s products is largely stable in the second half  of
2011.

Variable cost increases seem to be moderating and only